
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 27 March 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 7 April 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman), N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
R D Berry, Mrs G Clarke, P A Duckett, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney and 
M A Smith 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, C C Gomm, Ms A M W Graham, K Janes and Miss A Sparrow] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care 
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 03 March 2014 
and to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 



 Part A: Health Scrutiny  

to consider matters relating to health of adults, children and young people and 
'substantial' changes to NHS provision in Central Bedfordshire. 

 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 

*  verbal 

10 Hospital Discharge Performance 
 
To receive performance monitoring data relating to 
Hospital Discharge. 
 

*  11 - 16 

11 Biggleswade Hospital Information Update 
 
To consider the information update on Biggleswade 
Hospital.  
 

*  17 - 32 

12 Planned Changes to the Provision of Mental Health 
and Community Services 
 
To consider the proposals for a Cost Improvement 
Programme in the provision of Mental Health and 
Community Services.  
 

*  33 - 38 

13 Mental Health Procurement 
 
To consider and comment on the proposed models of care 
and plans for consultation on Mental Health procurement. 
 

*  39 - 144 

 Part B: Social Care and Housing  

To consider matters relating to adult social care and housing services and any other 
matters that fall within the remit of the Social Care, Health and Housing Directorate. 

 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

14 Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report 
 
To consider a report prepared and presented by Members 
of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel. 
 

*  145 - 182 



15 Meeting the Accommodation Needs of Older People 
 
To receive a presentation on the progress made in meeting 
the accommodation needs of older people. 
 

*   

16 Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Budget Monitoring Presentations 
 
To receive a presentation on Q3 Budget reports for 
relevant services. 
 

*   

17 Performance Monitoring Report (Q3) 
 
To receive  Q3 performance monitoring reports for relevant 
services. 
 

*  183 - 192 

18 Work Programme 2013-14 & Executive Forward Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2014/15 and the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  193 - 200 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 3 March 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs G Clarke 
P A Duckett 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
M A Smith 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm (In place of R D Berry) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs C Hegley Executive Member for 
Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing 

 Mr N Costin – Head of Housing Solutions 
 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms C Gurney – Public Sector Housing Manager 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mrs E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 

 
Others in Attendance Dr D Bell Director of Strategy and System 

Redesign (Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 

 Ms R Featherstone Chair - Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire 

 Mrs H Smart Director Integrated Adult Services & 
Lead Nurse, SEPT Integrated 
Services 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 2  

 

 

SCHH/13/117 
  

Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2014  be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/13/118 
  

Members' Interests  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

SCHH/13/119 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman made announcements relating to the following:- 
 

• Cllr Angela Barker had been appointed as a Member of the Committee.  Cllr 
Barker would report back to Children’s Services OSC, of which she is the 
Chairman, on any health related issues that impact on children. 

• That the Housing Asset Management Strategy item be deferred as there 
were no significant changes to the strategy to report. 

• A recent Centre for Public Scrutiny Regional Health event in Chelmsford 
that the Chairman attended.  Of particular interest was the undertaking 
announced by the CQC representative to work more closely with scrutiny 
committees in the future. 

• A recent meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
which a full summary would be given at next month’s meeting. 
 

SCHH/13/120 
  

Petitions  

None 
 

SCHH/13/121 
  

Requested Items  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/122 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/123 
  

Call-In  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/124 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Deputy Executive Member for Social Care Health and Housing updated 
the Committee on issues that were not included on the agenda, these 
included:- 

• Attendance at a recent performance meeting. 

• Attendance at a regional public health event at which examples of good 
practice on preventative measures and approaches were highlighted. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 3  

 

 

SCHH/13/125 
  

Biggleswade Hospital Monitoring Information  

The Chairman welcomed Helen Smart, Director Integrated Adult Services and 
Lead Nurse (SEPT) who provided an update to Members on usage of beds at 
Biggleswade Hospital.  Ms H Smart advised there had been little change in the 
number of patients on the wards since the previous meeting.  However, the 
beds were open for use and were currently no delays in discharge.  An 
Emergency Care Intensive Support Team (ECIST) had recently carried out a 
positive review of service provision from SEPT. 
 
In light of the update, Members discussed the following:- 

• Whether SEPT were actively encouraging male and female patients to 
attend the hospital.  Ms H Smart advised that there had been no 
demand for male patients’ beds. 19 female patients had attended the 
hospital recently. 

• Where Members or GPs could review the criteria for admissions to  
Biggleswade Hospital.  Diane Bell, Director of Strategy and System 
Redesign at Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group advised that 
the criteria would be made available to Members and, that the criteria 
had been expanded due to the receipt of money provided by the 
Government to respond to winter pressures. 
 

In light of the issues that were discussed a number of Members identified 
specific incidents where local residents that had been informed by SEPT staff 
why they could not be cared for at Biggleswade Hospital.  Ms H Smart 
commented that generally patients who were treated in their own homes would 
achieve better outcomes.  Members were requested to forward any examples 
of problems regarding access to Stuart Mitchelmore, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care, who would discuss them with SEPT. 

 
RECOMMENDED 
1. That Members be provided with the admissions criteria for 

Biggleswade Hospital. 
2. That SEPT provide a report to the next meeting of the Committee that 

included evidence of better outcomes for patients treated at home. 
3. That SEPT also provide a breakdown of the numbers of patients cared 

for at Biggleswade Hospital and at home. 
 

SCHH/13/126 
  

Better Care Fund  

The Director of Social Care Health and Housing delivered a presentation and 
provided a report on the Better Care Fund (formally Integration Transformation 
Fund) that was being provided by the Government to support the delivery of the 
Care Bill. 
[...]
rformance  

The Head of Housing Solutions introduced the Empty Homes Review of 
Performance report and presentation.  The Empty Homes strategy had been 
approved in 2010 and had been instrumental in bringing good quality 
accommodation back into the housing market to help meet housing need.  The 
Head of Housing Solutions explained the process that had seen 28 empty 
homes returned to use in 2012/13 and to date 32 priority homes returned to 
use in 2013/14.   
 
In light of the presentation and report Members discussed future enforcement 
action on dwellings left unoccupied for 12 months or more and those identified 
by officers. Council Tax data had provided evidence of empty homes and 
further clarification was sought on e-home loans and how the Council ensured 
it received payment.  The Head of Housing Solutions advised that the Council 
would pay a loan on completion of works carried out to a property to bring it 
back into use and it would become a charge on the property.  Members were 
able to identify empty properties in their wards and the Public Sector Housing 
Manager would investigate all properties reported to the team.  The Empty 
Homes Agency also provided an ‘app’ to report an empty home. A Member 
comments on the shortage of rentable properties in the north of Central 
Bedfordshire and nationally, and supported efforts to bring empty dwellings 
back into use.   
 
NOTED the report and thanked officers present for the excellent service 
provided. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 5  

 

 

SCHH/13/128 
  

Housing Asset Management Strategy  

This item was deferred to a future meeting as there were no specific 
information to report to the Committee at this time. 

 
SCHH/13/129 
  

Work Programme 2013/14  & Executive Forward Plan  

The Committee considered its current work programme which would be 
updated to include the two items detailed in the body of the Minutes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
addition of two items detailed in the body of the Minutes. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.50 

a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman ……………………….. 
 

Date  …………………………….. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 07 April 2014 

Subject: Report of the Hospital Discharge Task Force 

Report of: Cllr Rita Drinkwater, Chairman of the Task Force 

Summary: The report updates Members of the implementation of the 
recommendations of the previous task force review of performance 
relating to the pathway for leaving hospital.  

 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathon Partridge, Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: NHS  

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

The recommendations contained in the task force report were primarily for NHS 
agencies and not the Council itself.  The implementation of these recommendations 
will however support the Council by promoting health and wellbeing and protecting the 
vulnerable.  The implications of these recommendations have not been identified but 
officers will be in attendance at the meeting to discuss their implementation.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considers the recommendations of the task force and 
recommend to the responsible bodies that they be implemented. 

2. That appropriate NHS bodies submit an update to the Committee in two 
months outlining progress in implementing those recommendations 
agreed by the Committee 

 

Background 

1. At the Social Care, Health and Housing OSC (SCHHOSC) on 27 January 2014 
the Committee approved the final Task Force report of the review of 
performance relating to the pathway for leaving hospital.  At the meeting it was 
noted that the content of the report was largely historical in nature due to the 
time taken to gather inform
[...]
edeployment of community nursing/rehabilitation staff to the bedded 
units. 

Additional Beds  

Where safe to do so, BCHS will support, within a county-wide escalation policy, 
the opening of additional beds when: 

• Delayed discharges are highlighted.  

• Staffing levels with the unit are at an optimum level to support safe 
discharge/care of patients. 

• The whole systems escalation policy identifies amber/red status and 
these beds can safely support discharge of medically fit patients. 

• The Chief Operating Officer (or his/her deputy) must authorise the 
opening of additional beds which are funded above the core contract per 
open bed day.  

 

Related documents 

This policy should be read in conjunction with other BCHS policies and 
legislations, including: 

• Consent Policy 

Agenda Item 11
Page 31



14 
 

• Data Protection Policy 

• IT Security Policy 

• Infection Control Policy 

• Incident Reporting and Management Policy 

• Records Management Policy 

• Medicines Management Policy 

• Risk assessment Policy 

• Service Continuity Plan 

• Health and Safety Policy 

• Moving and Handling Policy 

• Discharge Policy 
 
 

Document Replaces 

Admission Policy for in-patient units 2009-2010 

Review of this policy 

The range of inpatient beds within BCHS and the way they are used is always 
changing.  Any changes will require that the Admissions Policy is reviewed and 
updated accordingly.  This version of the Admissions Policy (January 2011) 
should be reviewed no later than December 2011.   

 
 

Reference 
 

1. NICE & NPSA Guidance NICE/NPSA/2007/PSG001: Technical patient safety 
solutions for medicines reconciliation on admission of adults to hospital. 
December 2007 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 32



 

 
Meeting: Social Care Health and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date:  7 April 2014 
 
Subject:   Planned Changes to the Provision of Mental Health and 
                   Community Services  
 
Report of: Richard Winter, Executi
[...]
cation of the report. 
 
Public Health: 
 
No implications have been identified by the authors of this report. 
 
Community Safety: 
 
Not Applicable.  
 
Sustainability: 
 
Not Applicable.  

Agenda Item 12
Page 34



 
Procurement: 
 
Not applicable.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
Note the proposal to adjust the current provision of Continence Services and assure 
the committee that delivering these services differently will not incur further costs to 
commissioners or providers. 
 

Proposal 
 
11. To adjust the current provision of Continence Services by changing the supply 

of products to new patients and removing the provision of pads to Nursing 
homes (Health funded –value of saving £150k on a current spend of circa 
£1m). 
 

Reasons for Proposal 
 
12.   The community continence service provides specialist assessment, treatment 

and provision of products for patients with incontinence. The continence 
service has a significant recurrent cost pressure as a result of increased 
demand in their services resulting in a cost that is no longer sustainable.  
SEPT has introduced a number of controls and is re-tendering the supply of 
continence products, including pull up’s, continence pads with fixation pants 
and ‘all in one’ continence pads.  However, these steps are insufficient to meet 
substantial demand and the Trust wishes to adjust the formulary of products 
for new patients coming into the service and extend the current delivery cycle 
for direct supplies to patients from 8 to 12 week delivery cycles.   In addition 
SEPT has agreed with commissioners to bring the service into line with other 
local health providers by ceasing provision to nursing homes as the funding for 
continence supplies is included within the Nursing Homes contracts.  A 
contract variation has been approved by the Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  It is worth noting that no other community service 
provides products to nursing homes this has b
[...]
em 10 Hospital Discharge (App A) v1

	11 Biggleswade Hospital Information Update
	140407 Item 11 Biggleswade Hospital OSC

	12 Planned Changes to the Provision of Mental Health and Community Services
	13 Mental Health Procurement
	140407 Item 13 AppendixA
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixB
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixC
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixD
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixE
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixF
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixG v2
	140407 Item 13 MH AppendixH

	14 Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report
	140407 item 14 TSP ASB Final Report V5 Appendix A
	140407 item 14 ASB Improvement Action Plan Appendix B
	140407 item 14 Tenant Scrutiny Panel Presentation to Overview and Scrutiny Committee V3

	17 Performance Monitoring Report (Q3)
	140305 item 17 SCHH OS Performance Report Q3 - Appendix A

	18 Work Programme 2013-14 & Executive Forward Plan
	140407 Item 18 Work Progamme (App A)
	140407 Item 18 Work Programme (App B)




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 7 April 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
Mrs G Clarke 
P A Duckett 
 

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild 
Mrs D B Gurney 
M A Smith 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  C C Gomm  
  C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Services 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Douglas – Tenant Involvement Leader 
 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mr D Jones – Interim Consultant, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mr T Keaveney – Assistant Director Housing 

Services 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Ms C Rooker – Head of Housing Management 
 Mrs E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 
Others in Attendance Mr R Ayles Tenant's Scrutiny Panel 
 Mrs M Bradley Head of Mental Health and Wellbeing, 

Bedfordshire CCG 
 Mrs N Fraser Director of Nursing and Patient 

Services, Bedford Hospital 
 Ms J Harnett Tenant's Scrutiny Panel 
 Mr M Miles Tenant's Scrutiny Panel 
 Mrs H Smart Director Integrated Adult Services & 

Lead Nurse, SEPT Integrated 
Services 

 Ms M Thirwell Tenant's Scrutiny Panel 
 Mr M Westerby Head of Public Health, Adults and 

Older People 
 Mr R Winter Executive Director Integrated Services 

Bedfordshire & Luton (Community 
Service) 

 
SCHH/13/130 
  

Minutes  

RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7 April 2014 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/13/131 
  

Members' Interests  

Cllr Mrs G Clarke declared an interest as a family member worked for the 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  Cllr D Bowater also declared an interest as he 
was a governor of SEPT. 
 

SCHH/13/132 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman had prepared a briefing note on the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny review and distributed copies at the meeting.  The Chairman drew 
Members’ attention to the dates of  the Stakeholder events and public meeting 
arranged by Bedfordshire CCG. 

 
SCHH/13/133 
  

Petitions  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/134 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/135 
  

Call-In  

None. 
 

 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 3  

 

 

SCHH/13/136 
  

Requested Items  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/137 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Executive Member for Social Care Health and Housing updated the 
Committee on issues that were not included on the agenda, these included:- 

• Attendance at a ‘Singing for the Brain’ event, a service for dementia 
sufferers. 

• A visit to a Care Home for dementia suffers. 

• Attendance at the LGC Awards evening 

• The completion and approval of the Better Care Fund at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting. 

• A television interview on the Spare Bedroom subsidy 

• The official start of the construction of Priory View in Dunstable would take 
place on Friday 11 April.  
 

SCHH/13/138 
  

Hospital Discharge Performance  

The Chairman welcomed Nina Fraser, Director of Nursing at Bedford Hospital 
who provided an update to Members on the changes to Hospital Discharge at 
Bedford Hospital.  These changes included:- 

• Matrons leading on the planning of hospital discharge;  

• Daily meetings with SEPT and Social Services on patient discharges; 

• The introduction of a discharge planner on each ward; 

• The implementation of 7 day working; 

• Support that was provided for carers through a ‘carers lounge’. 
 
In light of the update Members discussed several issues and comments in 
detail as follows:-  

• The procedures that were in place to inform GP practices of those patients 
who were about to be discharged from hospital.  Mrs Fraser explained that 
improvement in this area was very important and a joint system was 
needed, however, this would take time to put in place.  A Member raised a 
specific concern regarding this practice, which Mrs Fraser agreed to 
consider outside of the meeting. 

• The improvements that had been made in dispensing prescriptions from the 
hospital pharmacy on discharge.  Mrs Fraser confirmed the pharmacy was 
open for a longer period of time and better planning on the wards had 
ensured that prescriptions were available for patients at the appropriate 
time. 

• Carers were fully engaged to ensure a smooth transition of care into the 
Community including the use of schemes like the Good Neighbour Scheme. 

• The need for other care providers to offer a 7 day working service.  
Representatives from SEPT confirmed they provided this service and a 
rapid care service was available if required.  The Director of Social Care 
Health and Housing advised that the Better Care Fund would pick up on 
hospital discharge and 7 day working.  Data sharing was a national problem 
between hospitals and GP surgeries and other care providers. 
 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 4  

 

 

NOTED the update. 
 

SCHH/13/139 
  

Biggleswade Hospital Information Update  

Richard Winter, Executive Director of SEPT introduced a report on the 
utilisation of commissioned beds at Biggleswade Hospital that also included the 
current admissions criteria.  Mr Winter confirmed that the six patients referred 
to in admissions caseload table in the report were female admissions. A 
Member of the Committee suggested patients on the 
Cambridgeshire/Hertfordshire border might be offered places at the Hospital to 
utilise a greater number of beds, the Executive Director agreed to feed this 
suggestion back to the Commissioners.  The Director of Social Care Health 
and Housing explained the use of the Hospital would be considered through 
the Better Care Fund and she would bring to the Committee any concerns 
conveyed to her by SEPT. 
 
SEPT officers were thanked by Members for their work on the production of 
this report. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCHH/13/140 
  

Planned Changes to the Provision of Mental Health and Community 
Services  
Richard Winter, Executive Director of SEPT introduced a report that he clarified 
related to the planned changes to the provision of the Community Continence 
Services.  The proposal was to adjust the current provision by changing the 
supply of products to new patients and removing the provision of pads to 
Nursing Homes in order to provide a cost saving. 
 
Members congratulated SEPT on the excellent service provided to the 
Community and welcomed the changes proposed in the report. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCHH/13/141 
  

Mental Health Procurement  

Michelle Bradley, Head of Mental Health and Wellbeing Bedfordshire CCG, 
introduced a report that outlined the proposed new models of care and 
consultation on Mental Health Procurement.  The changes had been necessary 
following notice from SEPT to withdraw from the current contract, although they 
would continue to deliver the service whilst a new provider was sought.  It was 
proposed that BCCG introduce a new outcome based framework to allow 
outcomes to be measured consistently across all levels of service.  The 
process had been informed by stakeholder engagement and a consultation 
exercise. 
 
The Assistant Director of Commissioning described to Members the 
involvement of officers in the proposed new models of care.  Given the 
partnership approach to the proposal, the Assistant Director was confident it 
would deliver a good service for residents. An easy read version of the models 
of care would also be available to service users that explained the care 
pathway. 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 5  

 

 

 
In light of the report, a Member raised a concern that a high level of children 
suffered with mental health problems and whether prevention advice was 
available. The Head of Mental Health Services, BCCG, advised that prevention 
work was on going, with Public Health, various charities and other  partners.  
 
Members thanked SEPT for the improvements in Mental Health services they 
had provided in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
1. That an informal briefing on Mental Health Services be provided to 

Members of the Committee. 
2. That the process for the procurement of Mental Health Services be 

fully supported. 
 

(Meeting adjourned at 11.30 and reconvened at 11.40) 
 

 
SCHH/13/142 
  

Tenant Scrutiny Panel Report  

The Head of Housing Management explained to Members the requirement for 
co-regulation of Housing Services.  Members of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
(TSP) explained the background and methodology used to determine that they 
should investigate the Council’s handling of reports of anti-social behaviour. 
The TSP report outlined 28 recommendations for improvement, which were 
welcomed by the Head of Housing Services in order to improve the service.  
Work had been undertaken to improve communications and web presence and 
a Learning and Development Plan would be implemented to drive through the 
changes.  Officers would seek out best practice models from high performing 
councils to ensure continued improvements in handling anti-social behaviour 
complaints. 
 
Arrangements were in place for the TSP to shadow Housing Services staff with 
a view to identifying new areas of the service to investigate in detail. 
 
In light of the report and presentation Members discussed that it would be 
useful to be made aware of the TSP’s next area of investigation. In addition 
Members were keen to be kept aware of the implementation of the Panel’s 
recommendations for which timescales should be added so as to identify where 
improvements had been made.  
 
Members fully supported the review that had taken place and commented on 
the importance of anti-social behaviour not being underestimated.  The Head of 
Housing Services was requested to advise Members of changes in relation to 
staffing that were made in order to improve the delivery of services.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the Tenant Scrutiny Panel inform the Committee of 
their next review and that Members be advised of the progress in relation 
to implementing the Panel’s recommendations in 6 month time.  
 

 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 6  

 

 

SCHH/13/143 
  

Meeting the Accommodation Needs of Older People  

The Head of Meeting the Accommodation Needs of Older People (MANOP) 
gave a presentation that outlined the programme’s key aims that included:- 

• Increase the availability of extra care housing schemes to meet demand. 

• Transfer the Council owned care homes back into CBC management. 

• In the longer term, reprovide the places in those homes in new buildings 

• Ensure future housing developments meet the needs of older people. 
 
The Head of MANOP updated Members on the current position of each of the 
key areas and plans for the service in the coming year.  The smooth transition 
of the Bupa care homes back into Council management would be undertaken 
following formal Council approval.  The construction and delivery of Priory View 
in Dunstable and support to Aldwyck Housing Association in the delivery of the 
new Greenfields in Leighton Buzzard would be provided.  Work to progress two 
new extra care schemes in Ampthill and Biggleswade areas was underway and 
the outcome of a Homes and Communities Agency bid was awaited. 
 
In light of the presentation Members raised the following issues: 

• The need for officers to take account of the successful Step-up Step-down 
facility in Dunstable when considering the type of care that should be 
provided in the currently run BUPA care homes.   

• Whether facilities for carers/relatives were included in the Strategy.  The 
Head of MANOP advised this had not been included but agreed to raise this 
with stakeholder/partnership groups. 

• The need for the Council to promote the building of accessible homes for 
the older community.  The Head of MANOP advised that a Market Position 
Statement would encapsulate the need of accessible housing in 
communities. 
 

NOTED the presentation. 
 

SCHH/13/144 
  

Revenue, Capital and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Monitoring 
Presentations  
 
The Assistant Director Resources provided a presentation that highlighted the 
key points in relation to the forecast capital expenditure and external funding 
for Q3 2013/14 for the  Social Care Health and Housing Directorate. The 
presentation outlined the key variances and indicators and attention of the 
Committee was drawn to residential placement activity for older people, which 
had increased to 86 with the equivalent figures for last year was two. 
 
Housing General Fund schemes continued to be well managed and the 
indicated spend would be broadly in line with the forecast figure. 
 
The Head of Finance for Public Health reported that at Q3 the forecast was for 
a balanced budget, however, an underspend of £761k was presently recorded.  
The main reason was the unspent strategic reserve, vacancies and a saving on 
the SEPT contract.  A risk highlighted in the report referred to Public Health 
liability for certain prescribing costs.  The impact would be a cost of 
approximately £435k that would be covered from unspent strategic reserve. 



SCHH-  07.04.14 
Page 7  

 

 

 
NOTED the presentation. 

 
SCHH/13/145 
  

Performance Monitoring Report (Q3)  

The report provided information on the Social Care Health and Housing and 
Public Health performance against the Medium Term Plan and their continued 
good performance.  Those areas not achieving target had been reported to 
Members previously.  Public Health had reported exceeding its target a on 
Health Checks to residents. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCHH/13/146 
  

Work Programme 2013-14 & Executive Forward Plan  

The Chairman drew the attention of Members to a meeting attended with 
partners and colleagues to consider further work programme items.  The 
outcomes of this meeting were outlined at Appendix B, which identified those 
items that were currently considered to be an issue.  Members of the 
Committee were asked to consider which of those items they would like to see 
added to the work programme and to contact the Scrutiny Policy Adviser. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
1. That the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of 

additional items outlined in the body of the Minutes. 
2. That Members contact the Scrutiny Policy Adviser to discuss and 

additional items they wished to see included on the work programme. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.20 
p.m.) 

 


